

SC22-1050

In the Supreme Court of Florida

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST
AND CENTRAL FLORIDA ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from
the First District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 1D22-2034

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION
TO VACATE AUTOMATIC STAY**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

JOHN GUARD (FBN374600)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL (FBN1016188)
Deputy Attorney General

NATALIE P. CHRISTMAS (FBN1019180)
Assistant Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

September 6, 2022

Counsel for Respondents

RECEIVED, 09/06/2022 07:57:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background.....	2
1. Legal background.....	2
2. Factual and procedural history	3
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	9
The Court should decline Petitioner’s invitation to lift the automatic stay allowing the 15-week ban to go into effect	9
A. Petitioners failed to establish irreparable harm	11
B. The equities are not overwhelmingly tilted against maintaining the automatic stay.....	16
C. Petitioners are unlikely to succeed on appeal	22
D. The Court should decline to exercise its discretion to grant relief pending appeal.....	29
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Service.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>3299 N. Fed. Highway, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Broward Cnty.</i> , 646 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	11, 19
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	17
<i>Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	14, 16, 27, 28
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Home Builders Ass’n of W. Fla., Inc.</i> , 325 So. 3d 981 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021)	22
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	17
<i>Black Voters Matter Capacity Bldg. Inst., Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 340 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2022)	30
<i>Boedy v. Dep’t of Pro. Regul.</i> , 463 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985)	16, 19
<i>Byrd v. Black Voters Matter Capacity Bldg. Inst., Inc.</i> , 339 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022)	10, 13, 30, 34
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	9
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	24
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Curvey v. Avante Grp.</i> , 327 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 5th DCA 2021)	12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Henry & Rilla White Found., Inc.</i> , 317 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	10
<i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Nat’l Adoption Counseling Serv.</i> ,	

<i>Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	31, 32
<i>DeSantis v. Fla. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 325 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	Passim
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Everett v. Everett</i> , 196 So. 3d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	8, 9
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. People United for Med. Marijuana</i> , 250 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	9, 10
<i>Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Daws</i> , 256 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	10
<i>Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson</i> , 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020)	15, 32
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	Passim
<i>Gassman v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 1263 (11th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	18, 25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	12
<i>Haire v. Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	Passim
<i>Jacksonville Elec. Light Co. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 18 So. 677 (Fla. 1895)	30
<i>Kartsonis v. State</i> , 319 So. 3d 622 (Fla. 2021)	31, 33
<i>Kellerman v. Chase & Co.</i> , 135 So. 127 (Fla. 1931)	34
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	28
<i>Manatee Cnty. v. 1187 Upper James of Fla., LLC</i> , 104 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	17

<i>Moore v. City Dry Cleaners & Laundry</i> , 41 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1949)	12
<i>N. Fla. Reg'l Hosp., Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 454 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	28
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18, 24, 25
<i>Potter v. Cozen & O'Connor</i> , 2022 WL 3642107 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)	13, 14
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	24, 25, 29
<i>S. Fla. Limousines, Inc. v. Broward Cnty. Aviation Dep't</i> , 512 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	12, 13
<i>Shouman v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 566 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	19, 35
<i>St. Lucie Cnty. v. N. Palm Dev. Corp.</i> , 444 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	17
<i>State v. Alice P.</i> , 367 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	28
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	24
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	15, 33

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-23H-4	22
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const	3, 25
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const	30
Ga. Code. § 16-12-141	22
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:87.1	22

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.....	22
Miss. Code. § 41-41-45.....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680	22
Tenn. Code § 39-15-213	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 170A.001-170A.007	22
§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat.....	4, 20

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310	Passim
-----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

<i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	3
